U. S. Dollar 275,028 (275,028)
Euro 23,428 (23,428)
Singapore Dollars (6,599) 6,599

As at 31st December 2018
U. S. Dollar 270,839 (270,839)
Euro 24,486 (24,486)
Singapore Dollars (5,240) 5,240

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of financial instruments fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The group exposed to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s short
term debt obligation and investments with variable interest rates. Group does not have any variable rate long term borrowings or
investments as at the reporting date, which results material interest rate risk.

The Group utilise various financial instruments to manage exposures to interest rate risks arising due to financial instruments.

Notes to the Financial Statements

97COLOMBO DOCKYARD PLC   Annual Report  2019

The following table demonstrates the Group sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Profit before tax:

Increase/(decrease) in variable interest rates Effect on Profit before Tax
(100 basis points movement) Strengthen Weakening
 (Rs. ‘000) (Rs. ‘000)

As at 31st December 2019
On variable rate instruments -USD 182 (182)

As at 31st December 2018
On variable rate instruments -USD 26,335 (26,335)

33. LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES

COLOMBO DOCKYARD PLC

Dockyard General Engineering Services
(Private) Limited - Sri Lanka

Percentage Holding

2019 2018

100% 100%

Dockyard Technical Services
(Private) Limited - Sri Lanka

Percentage Holding

2019 2018

100% 0%

Ceylon Shipping Agency
(Private) Limited - Singapore

Percentage Holding

2019 2018

51% 51%

98 COLOMBO DOCKYARD PLC   Annual Report  2019

34. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

Principal place of
business Operating segment

Ownership interest held by Non
Controlling Interest

2019 2018

Ceylon Shipping Agency (Private) Limited Singapore Trading agent 49% 49%

The following is summarized financial information of Ceylon Shipping Agency (Private) Limited, modified for fair value adjustments
on acquisition and differences in the Group’s accounting policies. The information is before intercompany eliminations.

31st December 2019 2018
 (Rs.’000) (Rs.’000)

Revenue 863,483 986,943
Profit 8,214 11,990
Profit attributable to Non Controlling Interest 4,025 5,875
Other comprehensive income - 21,967
Total comprehensive income 8,214 33,957
Total comprehensive income attributable to Non Controlling Interest 4,025 16,639

Current assets 261,325 258,387
Non-current assets 195 31
Current liability (94,903) (102,271)
Non-current liability - -
Net asset 166,617 156,147
Net asset attributable to Non Controlling Interest 81,642 76,512

Cash flow from operating activities 49,149 57,252
Cash flow from investing activities 52 85
Cash flow from financing activities - -
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 49,201 57,337
Dividend paid to Non Controlling Interest during the year - -

35. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
(a) On behalf of Colombo Dockyard PLC, banks have given Bank Guarantees to the Company’s suppliers / customers amounting

to Rs. 7,036,622 (2018 - Rs. 6,209,312,000) as at the reporting date.

Bank Letter of Performance  Advance Miscellaneous Total
 credit & bid bonds and Retention Bonds
   Bonds
 (Rs.’000) (Rs.’000) (Rs.’000) (Rs.’000) (Rs.’000)

Bank of Ceylon PLC 225,232 85,036 57,127 44,812 412,207
Commercial Bank PLC 566,120 105,569 - - 671,689
National Development Bank PLC - - - 11,200 11,200